March 10, 2025
North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners
Joe Hewgley, Kent Weems, Micaela Wuehler, Jerry Woodruff and County Clerk, Re-
becca Rossell. Woodruff offered prayer. Wuehler called the meeting to order at 9:00
A.M. Commissioner Bruns absent.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for
public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Weems to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln
County Board of Commissioners meeting held on March 3, 2025. Upon roll call vote
Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Bruns absent.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to receive and order filed the treasurer’s re-
ceipts. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays,
none. Bruns absent.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Weems to receive and order filed the fee reports sub-
mitted by the County Sheriff for $6974.19 & County Clerk for $482.00. Upon roll call
vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Bruns absent.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to receive and order filed the certification of
public tax sale 2025 as submitted by the County Treasurer. Upon roll call vote
Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Bruns absent.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to authorize the Chair to sign an agreement
for sale of real estate to Lincoln County from North Platte Chamber of Commerce & De-
velopment Corporation for property located at 18610 Hwy 30, Hershey, NE. Upon roll
call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Bruns ab-
sent.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to authorize the Chair to sign the right-of-way
application submitted by Consolidated Companies, Inc. Upon roll call vote Hewgley,
Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Bruns absent.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:15 A.M. and the Lincoln
County Board of Equalization convened.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for
public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

County Assessor, Julie Stenger appeared.

Equal Housing
nnnnnnnnnnn



Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln
County Board of Equalization meeting held on March 3, 2025. Upon roll call vote
Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Bruns absent.

No certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor.

The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:16 A.M. and the Lincoln
County Board of Commissioners reconvened.

Presentation by Jim Griffin & Kathy Wenz of the Lincoln County Historical Museum on
their 2025 membership drive.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Weems to accept the bid of Janssen Dodge for two
(2) Durango V-6 at $39,340 per unit less trade for a total of $44,680 and two (2) Du-
rango V-8 at $42,580 per unit less trade for a total cost of $52,160 for a combined total
cost of $96,840 for the Lincoln County Sheriff's Office. Upon roll call vote Hewgley,
Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Bruns absent.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Hewgley to accept the proposal from Shelco Asphalt
& Paving for additional crack/joint seal for Lincoln County Department of Roads in the
amount of $14,490.00 which includes traffic control and will start in approximately two
weeks. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays,
none. Bruns absent.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to approve the special designated liquor per-
mit submitted by La Casa Del Rios for an event on April 11, 2025, at the Lincoln County
Historical Museum. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted
“aye”. Nays, none. Motion carried.

A public hearing was opened at 10: 00 A.M. to hear comments on the proposed amend-
ments to the Lincoln County General Assistance and Medical Assistance Guidelines.

The proposed amendments are a result of the work of the committee, county employ-
ees, community business partners and DHHS representatives.

Jada Venezie, DHHS unit manager, stated updating the fee structure to the current cost
of living will allow them to assist clients.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to close the public hearing at 10:09 A.M.
Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.
Bruns absent.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to approve to go into closed session at 10:30
A.M. with respect go pending or imminent litigation. Upon roll call vote Hewgley,
Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Bruns absent.

Equal Housing
nnnnnnnnnnn



Chairwoman Wuehler restated the reason for the closed session.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to go into open session at 11:26 A.M. Upon
roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Bruns
absent.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.

Lincoln County Commissioners Committee Reports.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.

GENERAL CLAIMS

ALL STAR AUTO GLSS se 550
ALLO se 2318.57
AMZN CPTL SRVCS se 540.51
A PAWLOSKI se 599.56
B JOHNSON se 98
BRTHRS LZR SRVCS su 700
BRLLTTE TRSHNSKI KNGSTN JCKSN ~ se 13026.32
BROWNS eq 159.91
BFFL CO SHRFF se 6
CPTL BUSN STMS rt 511.08
CPTL SLTNS se 393.46
CPTL ONE su 605.57
CHARTER su 159.97
SPECTRUM su 154.98
CITY OF NP su 113.23
CLFR,WD,LYNS & WD se 1233.5
CULLIGAN se 58.89
DAS CNTRL FIN se 94.57
DR DEBS se 100
EAKES eq 5280.15
FSSLR TIRE eq 1924.12
FRST CNCRD ins 225
GALLS, ARMRK CO su 339.88
GLBLSTR USA se 132.74
HALL CO SHRFF se 18.5
HINTONS se 37.5
IOWA PRSN IND se 501.6
JC AUTO WSH su 18.6
JORR mi 49
JSTCE WRKS LLC su 200
LNCLN CO COURT se 2333.15

al g
ortunity




LNCLN CO SHRFF
LNDMEIER LAW
MLCM, NLSN & WNDRM
M TRSHNSKI
MNRDS

MNTZR OIL

MYR CRTVE
MCRFLM IMGNG STMS
MORRIS RPRTNG
MNCPL L&W
NACO

NBRSKLND BNK
NP ACE HRDWRE
NRTHWSTRN

PPLR ST CW
PRDGY SLTNS

RPD FIRE PRTCTN
SCHABEN SNTTN
SEEVERS

S NEWTON

SHRFF CO FEES
SHRFFS FEE ACCNT
STAPLES

TRANSNN RSK & ALTRNTVE
TRNTY SRVCS

UNL

UNL

UNL

VERIZON

WSH TME CRWSH
WLKNSN DVLPMNT
W TRSHNSKI

WEX BNK

ROADS

ALLO

ANDRSN & SONS
BRADY GNG

CPTL BUSN STMS
C BASSETT

CITY OF NP
CROELL

HRSHY COOP TELE
INLND TRCK

al n
ortunity

se
se
se
cont
su
se
su
eq
se
se
se
su
se
se
su
su
se
se
se
reb
se
se
su
cont
se
eq
rnt
eq
se
su
su
cont
se

se
se
su
Su
reb
se
su
se
se

18
562.5
9190.8
8250
148.44
171.11
175.95
470
2389.15
7895.66
100
217.61
607.68
477.87
12.5
11330.57
57
325.54
946.98
30
1070.64
622.22
1841.78
125
5980.53
5762.33
850
1287.07
240.06
115
4483.02
4500
2237.33

239.86
87.8
1383.2
84.28

60
31176.31
2373.74
79.7
202.57



J BRECKS reb 19

KLLY SPPLY CO se 13.46
MENTZER su 195.5
MURPHY T&EQ se 190.67
NMC EXCHNG se 4372.78
NP HRDWR se 18.87
NP TELEGRAPH eq 38.76
NRTHWTRN ENRGY se 332.82
NSG LGSTCS su 7241.65
O'REIILY AP se 65.06
RDO TRCK CNTR CO. se 58.51
RS HYDRLC SLTNS se 175.73
SCHABEN SNTTN se 295.21
STHRLND F&A su 71.47
TITAN MCHNRY se 33.96
TROYER ENTRPRS se 50.08
VLLG OF BRADY se 103.91
VLLG OF MXWLL se 70
VLLG OF WLLCE se 25
P &M FUND

MCRFLM IMGNG STMS se 45
SELF FUNDED INS.

FRST CNCRD ins 4125.48
ARPA FUND

TTLE SRVCS OF THE PLNS se 816

The meeting was adjourned at 11:27 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the March 10, 2025, board meetings were sent to
the county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes
agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County
Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall,
and the Lincoln County website on March 7, 2025; and was also emailed to the media
on March 7, 2025.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Monday, March 17, 2025, will be kept
continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk.
The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the Lin-
coln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular meeting
of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in
the Commissioners Room at 9:15 A.M.

Rebecca J. Rossell




om

2
&
3
53

Lincoln County Clerk



