March 10, 2025 North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners Joe Hewgley, Kent Weems, Micaela Wuehler, Jerry Woodruff and County Clerk, Rebecca Rossell. Woodruff offered prayer. Wuehler called the meeting to order at 9:00 A.M. Commissioner Bruns absent.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Weems to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting held on March 3, 2025. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Bruns absent.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to receive and order filed the treasurer's receipts. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Bruns absent.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Weems to receive and order filed the fee reports submitted by the County Sheriff for \$6974.19 & County Clerk for \$482.00. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Bruns absent.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to receive and order filed the certification of public tax sale 2025 as submitted by the County Treasurer. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Bruns absent.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to authorize the Chair to sign an agreement for sale of real estate to Lincoln County from North Platte Chamber of Commerce & Development Corporation for property located at 18610 Hwy 30, Hershey, NE. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Bruns absent.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to authorize the Chair to sign the right-of-way application submitted by Consolidated Companies, Inc. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Bruns absent.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:15 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization convened.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

County Assessor, Julie Stenger appeared.



Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting held on March 3, 2025. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Bruns absent.

No certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor.

The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:16 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners reconvened.

Presentation by Jim Griffin & Kathy Wenz of the Lincoln County Historical Museum on their 2025 membership drive.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Weems to accept the bid of Janssen Dodge for two (2) Durango V-6 at \$39,340 per unit less trade for a total of \$44,680 and two (2) Durango V-8 at \$42,580 per unit less trade for a total cost of \$52,160 for a combined total cost of \$96,840 for the Lincoln County Sheriff's Office. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Bruns absent.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Hewgley to accept the proposal from Shelco Asphalt & Paving for additional crack/joint seal for Lincoln County Department of Roads in the amount of \$14,490.00 which includes traffic control and will start in approximately two weeks. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Bruns absent.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to approve the special designated liquor permit submitted by La Casa Del Rios for an event on April 11, 2025, at the Lincoln County Historical Museum. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Motion carried.

A public hearing was opened at 10: 00 A.M. to hear comments on the proposed amendments to the Lincoln County General Assistance and Medical Assistance Guidelines.

The proposed amendments are a result of the work of the committee, county employees, community business partners and DHHS representatives.

Jada Venezie, DHHS unit manager, stated updating the fee structure to the current cost of living will allow them to assist clients.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to close the public hearing at 10:09 A.M. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Bruns absent.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to approve to go into closed session at 10:30 A.M. with respect go pending or imminent litigation. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Bruns absent.



Chairwoman Wuehler restated the reason for the closed session.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to go into open session at 11:26 A.M. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Bruns absent.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.

Lincoln County Commissioners Committee Reports.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.

GENERAL		CLAIMS
ALL STAR AUTO GLSS	se	550
ALLO	se	2318.57
AMZN CPTL SRVCS	se	540.51
A PAWLOSKI	se	599.56
B JOHNSON	se	98
BRTHRS LZR SRVCS	su	700
BRLLTTE TRSHNSKI KNGSTN JCKSN	se	13026.32
BROWNS	eq	159.91
BFFL CO SHRFF	se	6
CPTL BUSN STMS	rt	511.08
CPTL SLTNS	se	393.46
CPTL ONE	su	605.57
CHARTER	su	159.97
SPECTRUM	su	154.98
CITY OF NP	su	113.23
CLFR,WD,LYNS & WD	se	1233.5
CULLIGAN	se	58.89
DAS CNTRL FIN	se	94.57
DR DEBS	se	100
EAKES	eq	5280.15
FSSLR TIRE	eq	1924.12
FRST CNCRD	ins	225
GALLS, ARMRK CO	su	339.88
GLBLSTR USA	se	132.74
HALL CO SHRFF	se	18.5
HINTONS	se	37.5
IOWA PRSN IND	se	501.6
J C AUTO WSH	su	18.6
J ORR	mi	49
JSTCE WRKS LLC	su	200
LNCLN CO COURT	se	2333.15



LNOLN CO CURE		10
LNCLN CO SHRFF LNDMEIER LAW	se	18 562.5
MLCM, NLSN & WNDRM	se	9190.8
M TRSHNSKI	se cont	8250
MNRDS	SU	148.44
MNTZR OIL	su se	171.11
MYR CRTVE		175.95
MCRFLM IMGNG STMS	su	470
MORRIS RPRTNG	eq se	2389.15
MNCPL L&W	se	7895.66
NACO	se	100
NBRSKLND BNK	su	217.61
NP ACE HRDWRE	se	607.68
NRTHWSTRN	se	477.87
PPLR ST CW	su	12.5
PRDGY SLTNS	SU	11330.57
RPD FIRE PRTCTN	se	57
SCHABEN SNTTN	se	325.54
SEEVERS	se	946.98
S NEWTON	reb	30
SHRFF CO FEES	se	1070.64
SHRFFS FEE ACCNT	se	622.22
STAPLES	su	1841.78
TRANSNN RSK & ALTRNTVE	cont	125
TRNTY SRVCS	se	5980.53
UNL	eq	5762.33
UNL	rnt	850
UNL	eq	1287.07
VERIZON	se	240.06
WSH TMF CRWSH	su	115
WLKNSN DVLPMNT	su	4483.02
WTRSHNSKI	cont	4500
WEX BNK	se	2237.33
ROADS		
ALLO	se	239.86
ANDRSN & SONS	se	87.8
BRADY GNG	su	1383.2
CPTL BUSN STMS	su	84.28
C BASSETT	reb	60
CITY OF NP	se	31176.31
CROELL	su	2373.74
HRSHY COOP TELE	se	79.7
INLND TRCK	se	202.57



J BRECKS	reb	19
KLLY SPPLY CO	se	13.46
MENTZER	su	195.5
MURPHY T&EQ	se	190.67
NMC EXCHNG	se	4372.78
NP HRDWR	se	18.87
NP TELEGRAPH	eq	38.76
NRTHWTRN ENRGY	se	332.82
NSG LGSTCS	su	7241.65
O'REIILY AP	se	65.06
RDO TRCK CNTR CO.	se	58.51
RS HYDRLC SLTNS	se	175.73
SCHABEN SNTTN	se	295.21
STHRLND F&A	su	71.47
TITAN MCHNRY	se	33.96
TROYER ENTRPRS	se	50.08
VLLG OF BRADY	se	103.91
VLLG OF MXWLL	se	70
VLLG OF WLLCE	se	25
P & M FUND		
MCRFLM IMGNG STMS	se	45
SELF FUNDED INS.		
FRST CNCRD	ins	4125.48
ARPA FUND		
TTLE SRVCS OF THE PLNS	se	816

The meeting was adjourned at 11:27 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the March 10, 2025, board meetings were sent to the county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall, and the Lincoln County website on March 7, 2025; and was also emailed to the media on March 7, 2025.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Monday, March 17, 2025, will be kept continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:15 A.M.

Rebecca J. Rossell



Lincoln County Clerk

